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STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION

Did  this Court err in failing to consider the record as
supplemented on appeal?

Di1d the Court err in sustaining the trial court's refusal
to subpoena an out of state witness on grounds that no
showing had been made before the trial court or on appeal
that Tracy Long was a material witness?

pid this Court err in sustaining the Trial Count's admis-
sion of Dr. Palmer's testimony (or alternatively did this
Court err in ruling that Defense counsel in the trial
court made no objection to Dr. Palmer's qualifications to
testify)?

Did this Court err in refusing to acknowledge ineffective
assistance of counsel in the trial court?

- ii11 -



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

Ul UTALL,

Plaint 1 ff-Respondent, : Case No. 18998

ToMOTHY AND* MILDRED LAIRBY,

Lbefendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

This Petition for Rehearing, together with the argu-
ments in  support thereof, arc submitted pursuant to Rule 35,
tules of Appellate Procedure (as amended January 1, 1985) for the
pirpose  of directing the Court's attention to points of law or
fact which the petitioners, through their attorney of record,
claim the Court has overlooked or misapprehended.

NATURE OF THE CASE

Following a consolidated trial in the Third Judicaial
listrict Court, County of Salt Lake, the Honorable Peter F. Leary
rresiing, on or about November 1, 1982, a jury returned a ver-

4l against Petitioners Timothy M. Lairby, Jr. and Mildred R.

Lair by, Mi1. Lairby was found guilty of rape, forcible sexual
Wase,  and forcible sodomy. Mrs. Lairby was found guilty of

e cexual o abuse. Petitioners appealed their convictions,
43 1noan cpainion assued on December 31, 1984, this Court af-

rtet the convictions imposed 1n the trial court.



STATEMENT Ol FACTs
On May 14, 1981, Petaiti1oner Mirlidroed R Lalrby wae -
rested on charges of se¢xual abuse of her four vyear old
daughter, Virginia M. Lairby ("Lisa") (R. 6). Later, on July
1981, Petitioner Timothy M. Lairby, Jr. was arrested on char .,
of sexual abuse involving his four year old natural daught.
Virginia M. Lairby and his eight year old step-daughter, Carr:

Long. A jury trial was held on October 26, through Novemhwr |,

1882. The principle witnesses for the State included Virgin.s:

Lairby, Carri Long, and Dr. William Palmer. At the conclusaior ¢
trial, the Jjury returned guilty verdicts on all counts against
both petiticners. On December 14, 18982, the Honorable Peter I,

Leary sentenced Petitioner Timothy Lairby to four concurrent pri-
son terms at the Utah State Prison, the longest being an  imd=-
terminate sentence of between five years and life. Petitioner
Mildred Lairby was given an indeterminate sentence at the Utax
State Prison of between zero to five years, however, this sri-
tence was suspended and Mrs. Lairby was placed on probatiorn.
ARGUMENT
POINT 1

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE RECORLD AS
SUPPLEMENTED ON APPEAL

.

On or about the 9th day of July, 1984, counscl o1
respective parties in the above-entitled action entered 1.t
Stipulation to Supplement the Record on Appcal by including
such record State's Exhibit 5-A and 5-B offered into cviden:

the Third Judicial District Court in and for Salt lLake Conr!

State of Utah, in Case Nos. CR81-714 and CR82-373, consoliia’



fr1 tri1al before the Honorable Peter F. Leary. (See copy of said
ypnlation to Supplement the Record on Appeal attached hereto as
sppe dtants!' Fxhibat AL} On or about the 10th day of July, 1984,
s i for Appellants filed a Motion and Order to Supplement the
.~orl »on Appcal pursuant to the aforementioned Stipulation. On

the 10th day of July, 1984, Utah Supreme Court Justice Christine

v, [wurham granted Appellants' Motion to Supplement the Record on
Anpeal and ordered the Third Judicial District Court in and for
s3lt l.ake County to supplement the Supreme Court's Record on Ap-

;oal by 1ncluding within such record State's Exhibit 5-A and 5-B,
oftered into evidence at the ronsolidated trial of Case Nos.
CRE1-714 and CRB82-373. (See executed Motion and Order to Supple-

m.rnt  the Record on Appeal attached hereto as Appellants' Exhibit

BE.}

On August 9, 1984, the Clerk of the Supreme Court of
“tah, Geoffrey J. Butler, notified respective counsel that the
suipplements  to the record on appeal had been filed, pursuant to
this Court's order. (Find Notice of Filing of Supplemental Re-
“ri on Appeal, attached hereto as Appellants' Exhibit C.)

On December 31, 1984, this Court issued 1* opinion af-
firming the verdicts below. Beginning on Page 18 .r the Opinion,
i Court addresses Appellants' claim that the Court below erred
ty admitting only a portion of a letter written by Defendant

RS Lairty to Mildred Lairby's ex-husband by stating as fol-

“The letter, however, was not included in the record on
appeal. In this absence, we have no means of determi-
ning its relevance and cannot rule on this gquestion.”



The above excerpt taken from the Honorabile Jduast oo Chraistir.

Durham's opinion makes it i1mmediately apparont that  the ¢ .
overlooked the Stipulation, Motion and order referred to hoy,
as Appellant's Exhibits A, B and . For the convenitence of

Court, State's Exhibits 5-A and 5-B, offered ini- cvidence ay, oo

Third Judicial District Court in Case Nos. CR81-714 and CRB2-7
consolidated for trial before the Honorable Peter F. Leary,
attached hereafter as Appellants' Exhibit D.

In light of the above, it remains Appellants' posit:
on appeal that the Court below committed reversitle error 1r 4:-
mitting only a pertion of a document which was highly prejudicia
when admitted out of context from the remaining portions of thsat
document, and which document should have been clearly 1nadm.ss-
ible under Rule 45, Utah Rules of Evidence, to bcgin with. 18-
Tr. 619-658.)

POINT 11
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE OBVIOUS
MATERIALITY OF THE TESTIMONY OF TRACY LONG, AN EYE-
WITNESS TO THE CHARGED OFFENSES

On Page 7 of the Court's Opinion, the Court dei nas '
lower court's refusal to subpoena Tracy Long, an out-of-stat
witness, to testify on behalf of the Defendant by stating as t .-
lows:

"Moreover, no showing was madc before the lower oo

nor has one besn made on appeal, that Tracy Lons wa

material witness as required under the Act.”

The materiality of Tracy Long's testimony 1s ot S0
ably obvious to anyone who is familiar with the record

case. According to Lisa Lairby's testimony, Tracy Leonog w

sent during the alleged incidents. Tracy Lorig was_an -y« Wit ®



v whatever did or did not happen. (See, for example, Pages 43-
115-119, Transcript of first day's proceedings.)
There 1s no question that Tracy Long was a material
+1iws.  There 1s no questaion that the lower court knew from the
crocecdings of the first day of trial that Tracy Long was a ma-
rerral witness. And there is no question that the Court was
aware defense counsel felt Tracy Long could provide potentially
cwonerating testimony. This Court's attcmpt to defend the lower
court's refusal to compel the attendance of an out-of-state wit-
ness  on grounds that there was no showing that Tracy Long was a
material witness constitutes nothing more than avoidance of the
real 1ssue. The question on appeal 1s whether the lower court
committed reversible error in disclaiming all authority to compel
tne attendance of a material out-of-state witness, despite de-
ferse counsel's request, thereby depriving defendants of their
constitutional right "to compel the attendance of witnesses 1n
[trhelr] own behalf." (Utah State Constitution, Article I, Sec-
tionn 12.)
Furthermore, the Court implies in its opinion that de-

tsnse  counsel in the Court below was to vlame for the lower

surt's  clear error in disclaiming any auvthority to compel the
attendance  of  an out-of-state witness at an in-state criminal
rre~ceding, by stating that defense counsel should have been pre-
cored  to cite the applicable code section or should have
it ifered the anticipated testimony. First of all, once a basic
bowing  of materiality is made, counsel for appellants knows of

ir- law which regquires that defense counsel go further and proffer



a preview of his case-in-chief for opposiny counscl. Sccany,.
defense counsel's failure to cite the applicable  code  sect..,
does not change the fact that the lower court erred, and that
cause of the court's error, defense was proevented from call, .,
material witness in its own behalf.
POINT II1
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF DR. PALMEFR
THAT LISA LAIRBY HAD BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED IN THAT THFRT
WAS INSUFFICIENT FOUNDATION FOR SUCH TESTIMONY

Among the most damaging testimony presented by -

State against Defendants in the trial court was that of Dr. W i-

liam Palmer, who was allowed to state, "My opinion was that sie
was a victim, in all probability was a victim of sexual abuse.”
Quite simply and clearly, Dr. Palmer's testimony gave expert,
even medical, authenticity to the charges raised against Timcihy
and Mildred Lairby. In footnote 17 of the Court's opinion, a°

Page 16, this Ccurt attempts to discount the prejudicial impa~.

of Dr. Palmer's testimony by stating as follows:

"Dr. Palmer did not conclude or testify that Virg:
Lairby had been sexually abused by her father and st
mother. He stated only that, in all probability, V:i:i-
ginia was a victim of sexual abuse.”
With all due respect, for this Court to indulge in this ftvpe <!
distinction 1s naive. In the face of no physical cvidence '
support the charges, Dr. Palmer's opinion became the most damritn?
evidence offered against Defendants, and this Court's attemrt *
discount the import of that opinion is clearly without any 102"
timate basis. If indeed the record reveals that there was an °!

sufficient foundation for such opinion, and 1f in fact def:-

counsel made a timely objection based upon lack of founadafion -



as to prevent such testimony from being admitteqd, there is no
svording  that fact that the admission of such testimony consti-
iutes reversible error.

In this Court's opinion, it is acknowledged that there
was 1nsufficient foundation for Dr. Palmer's testimony. This
court  claims, however, that defense counsel in the trial count
"made no objection to Dr. Palmer's qualifications to testify" re-
lati1ve to the occurrence of sexual abuse. In stating this, this
Court "strains" to ignore the objections made by defense counsel
which were based upon lack of foundation which would clearly en-
compass an objection as to a witness' gqualification to diagnose
the occurrence of sexual abuse in the absence of physical injury.
It 1is clear from the record, on Pages 222 and 224 of the Trial
Transcrapt, that on two separate occasions, the trial court sus-
tained defense counsel's objections as to lack of foundation when
the State attempted to elicit Dr. Palmer's opinion based upon his
ability to diagnose the occurrence of sexual abuse in the absence
nof physical injury. As this Court acknowledges in its opinion,

the trial court was correct in sustaining those objections on the

tasis of lack of foundation. On Page 226 o©of the Trial
Transcript, it 1s seen that the State attempts a third time to
clicit D, Palmer's expert opinion before the jury, and although

detense  counsel renewed his objection upon the basis of lack of
foundaton, this time the Court overruled his objection and

illowed Dr. Palmer's opinion to come in based upon his "objective
P

and subjective" observations. The plain fact of the matter 1is
that there di1d not exist sufficient foundation for the introduc-
Lion of such opinion, notwithstanding his observations. To have



allowed such opinion was clearly error. The context of thig .
tion of the transcript reveals that defense counscl's  foup..
tional objections were clearly directed to Dr. Palmer's oisy,e
cations to diagnose the occurrcnce of sexual abuse 1n the ate, .
of physical injury. For this Court to conclude otherwisc, by .
failure on the part of defensc counscl to use key words surh
“qualifications to testify" is nonsensical in avoidance of 1}
true issue. In this regard, and in conclusion, it 1s unm:csta--
able that the trial court allowed expert opinion over defc:s
counsel's clear foundational objection, and in the admitted o -
sence of such foundation, this was reversible error.

POINT IV

THE RECORD IN THE CASE AT HAND REVEALS THE INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

As was indicated in Appellants' brief, until recently,

the common law standard for ineffective assistance of counsel wa:

that "on appeal it must appear that counsel's lack of dilig>
or competence reduces the trial to a force of a sham." (State .
McNichol, 554 P.2d 203 (Ut. 1976].) Recent case law has adorte

new standard which essentially demands that defense couns‘.
exercise the skill, Jjudgment and diligence of a reasorariy

competent defense attorney. (Codianna v. Morris, 660 D.21 1l

[Ut. 1983].) A thorough and objective reading of the rccori v
the trial in the instant case reveals a course of conduct

part of defense counsel indicative of confusion and the la

judgment, wherein the trial indeed becomes farcical. In

regard, and by way of example only, a fair observer cou.d

help but view the dialogue and cross-examination as cvidenced
8



page 31 of the transcript as anything but embarrassing.
crtainly, 1t must be said that defense counsel's inept

ctrasting of the names "Lisa" and "Virginia" at Page 27 of the
i1anseript could do nothing more than place the petitioners in a
tad  light in front of the jury. These two examples are among
-y wherein defense counsel plainly and simply presents a very
poor image before the jury. Reference in this regard is further
nale  to Pages 68 through 73 of the Trial Transcript. In this
reqard  further, reference 1s made to Pages 76 through 78 of the
Trial Transcript. Can 1t be actually maintained that the
11alogue  engaged 1in by defense counsel relative to children's
poetry and the like is evidence to this Court of the competent
willingness of defense counsel to identify himself with the true
interests of the accused in presenting such defenses as are
avallable wunder the law and consistent with the efforts of the
vrofession? We think not, and with these factors in mind, it is
snggested  that in attempting to condone the conduct of defense
coursel  and  the handling of the case as evidenced by the
“ranscript, this Court has been actively insensitive to the
realities of trial practice before a jury, particularly 1in a
3*r10ous case such as the instant one.

With refercnce to the ineffective assistance of counsel
argument, we suggest that this Court again strains to avoid true
and  significant 1ssues. For ainstance, it has been maintained
"hat counsel exhibited incompetency in failing to move to strike

“1taln evidence and in failing to request an admonishment to the

lury to disregard certain testimony. At Page 177, Mr. Greg Duval



was called to testify on behalf of the prosecut:ion. Mr. T

was a corporal in the patrol division of the  Prove P,
Department. His testimony consisted of no  more  tharn

indication that he spoke with and conversed with Lisa la,
subsequent of the alleged violation. At Page 199 I'r. Chras' -
Swanson was summoned by the prosecution. Her testimony consiet

mostly of foundational questions after which time she indicat:.
that she had submitted a report to Dr. Palmer and that she  ha.
formed a conclusion. There was no testimony as to that whi~h wa-
submitted to Dr. Palmer or essentially as to what her conclusicr
was . At Page 204, it 1is seen that the prosecution then calie:
Ms. Finea Feuiaki, who indicated that she was an employec of trs
Division of Family Services and that she had intcrviewed Lisag
Lairby at the Utah valley Hospital and that Lisa Lairby was unic-
distress. This was essentially all of her testimory.
Additionally, 1t was 1ndicated at Page 242 that Kelly Power, a
protective social worker with nine years experience 1in social
work, had <conducted an examination of Tracy and Carr: Long.
After wviewing such testimony, 1t is c¢lear that the testimony o'
each of these individuals had no probative value as to any of th
issues in the case. Obviously, to any person skilled 1n the .aw
the appropriate objection would have been as to relevance which
would have no doubt been granted. In order that there be 0
misunderstanding, it is our position that where evidence has

probative value as to 1issues in the case, 1t is  therefor
irrelevant and inadmissible. Notwithstanding the irrelevany 4t

lack of probative value, it is also quite clcar that thes

persons, simply by virtue of their official capacitics, addcl

10



significant amount of <credibility to the prosecution's case
hefore the jury. In other words, the prosecution chose to call
¢urh  persons 1n their official capacity after such persons had
had certain connection with the persons involved in this case,
irrespective of the relevancy of their contact. The mere pres-
ence of these people, it can be said, tends to lend certain au-
thenticity to the prosecutorial position. For these reasons, de-
fense counsel exercising a minimal amount of competency should
have been expected to move to strike the entirety of such testi-
mony and should have requested an admonition from the Court
directing the jury to disregard all of such testimony. Inasmuch
as all of such testimony was clearly irrelevant as to the ulti-
mate determination by the jury in this case, the trial court
would have no doubt granted such a request.

This Court concludes this area of commentary by
suggesting that nothing related to these witnesses may by
remotcly (emphasis added) characterized as harmful or prejudicial
tfo the defense. Again, it is sincerely suggested that any
person truly sensitive to the essential psychology of a trial
before a Jjury could not so conclude under these circumstances
attendant to this case.

CONCLUSION
In conclusion, it must be stated that counsel for

petit toners herein have no desire to be disrespectful or rude to

this Court or to the trial court. Rather, these comments are
made  very sincerely in the hope that by way of the instant
l'tition for Rehearing, this Honorable Court may see fit to

11



reassess its position as regards the matter of the conviet i

which resulted from this trial. Counscl for petitioners would
less than honest with this Court 1f 1t di1d not categorize  <-,
trial in this case as disgraceful in relation to that which

anticipated and required under the law. In this regard, whil

the more significant points have becn raised once again by way .
the instant Petition for Rehearing, many other important feat.r. -
have been raised by way of the instant appeal, and we reaffir-
those here.

As counsel for Petitioners, I certify that the for.-
going Petition for Rehearing is presented in good faith and nct
for delay.

DATED this 29th day of January, 198¢5.

Respectfully submitted,

/

a0

ROGER TAYLOR NUTTALL
Attorney for Petitioners/Appella "
Timothy and Mildred Laarty

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that four copies of

the foregoing PETITION FOR REHEARING were hand delivered te lav
B. Thompson, Assistant Attorney General, 236 State Capitol, =4

Lake City, Utah 84114, this 29th day of January, 1985.

ROGER TAYLOR NUTTALL )
Petiti1oners' Counsel of Record

12
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APPELLANTS' EXHIBIT A

ROGER TAYLOR NUTTALL FELED
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

255 East 400 South

Suite 104 JUL 9y
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801-359-8307 —
Clert Supreme Con

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
STIPULATION TO SUPPLEMENT
Plaintiff/Respondent, : THE RECORD ON APPEAL

vsS.

TIMOTHY AND MILDRED :
LAIRBEY, : Case No. 189%as

Defedants/Appellants.

Defendants/Appellants, Timothy and Mildred Lairby, by
and through their attorney of record, Roger Taylor Nutteall, and
Respondent, the State of Utah, by and through the office of the
Utah State Rttorney General, hereby stipulate and agree that the
record on appeal may be supplemented by including in such record
State's Exhibit 5-A and 5-B offered into evidence in the Third
Judicial District Court in and for Salt Lake County, State <f
Utah, 1in case numbers CR 81-714 and CR 82-373, consolidated for

trial before the Honorable Peter F. Leary.

Dated this ) day of July 1984.

ROGBWAY%QR AUTTALL
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants
Timothy and Mildred Lairby



pDated this é day of July 1984.

UTAH STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL's
OFFICE

. POt B pper

Dave B. Thompson
Assistant Attorney Gene¥al

MAILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a copy of the
srregeing  STIPULATION  TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD ON  APPERL was
-s:led by United States mail, postage pre-paid, to Dave B.

“empscn, Assistant Attorney General, 236 State Capitol, Salt

ske City, Utah 84114, this 2 5225;;; July 1984.
[N Gode T
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. APPELLANTS' EXHIBIT B

. FILED FlLED
ROGER TAYLOR NUTTALL ] 03954 )
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant Jub JUL Uiy

255 East 400 South N
Suite 104 Clerk, Supreme Cour, Lteh -
salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Clerk, Supreme Coyr Ui
Telephone: 801-359-8307

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff/Respondent, : MOTION AND ORDER TO
: SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD
vs. : ON APPEAL

TIMOTHY AND MILDRED LAIRBY,
: Case No. 18998
Defendants/Appellants.:

Defendants/Appellants, Timothy and Mildred Lairby, by
and through their attorney of record, Roger Taylor Nuttall, re-
spectfully move this Court to direct the Third Judicial District
Court in and for Salt Lake County to Supplement the Record on Ap-
peal in the above entitled matter by including within such recors
State's Exhibits 5-A and 5-B offered into evidence into the con-

solidated trial of case number CR 81-714 and CR £2-373.

Dated this 3} day of July 1984.

ROGER TAYLOR NUTTALL
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants



ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Stipulation and Motion to Sup-

(lement the Record on Appeal, and good cause appearing therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Third Judicial District
~t in and for Salt Lake County shall Supplement this Court's
c.crd on kppeal in the above entitled case by including within

.;oh record State's Exhibit 5-A and 5-B, offered into evidence at
the consolidated trial of case numbers CR 81-714 and CR 82-373.

pated this /O A day of July 1984.

BY THE COURT:

re

tah State Supreme Court Justice

7
Q/%{/ Mf%/@ﬂ A/i i

MAILING CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, certify that a copy of the fore-
ooing Motion and Order to Supplement the Record on Appeal was
meiled by United States mail, postage pre-paid, this 9th day of
July 1984, to Dave B. Thompson, Assistant Attorney General, 236

State Capitol, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114,




T ——_
' APPELIANTS' EXHIRIT ¢
. . SUPREME COURT OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

Rugust 9, 1984
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

r&lmothy M. Lairby. Jr. =
P.O. Box 250

Draper., Utah 84020

The State of Utah.
Plaintiff and Respondent,

V. N 18998
Timothy M. Lairby. Jr.. and o
Mildred Lairby. his wife,
Defendants and Appellants.
This day supplemental record on appeal filed (exhibits). The record

this case may be withdrawn from the Bupreme Court only upon written
‘'reguest of the attorney of record.

Geoffrey J. Butler, Clerk

Attorney General
Dave B. Thompson, Asst.

Roger Taylor Nuttall, Esq. —

cc: David L. Wilkinson,

Attn:

Attorney General

Supreme Court, State of Hiah SR TULIT
SBalt Lake Gitp, Htah 84114 "

Boger Taylor Nuttall,
25%% Bast 400 South,
Balt Lake City,

Esq.
Suite 104
Utah 8411l



APPELLANTS' EXHIBIT D

March 19,1982

pear Millie,

The purpose of this letter is to attempt to open a communications
path between you and my family. Tracy and Carri are both happy,
healthy and doing well in school. The girls currently feel a lot
of anger towards you and blame you for much of what has happened.
Through counseling 1 feel this can be corrected in the long term.
what the girls need from you now is understanding and compassion,.
They would greatly appreciate receiving some of their belongings
which are at your house. The receipt of these things would
improve their feelings towards you.

1 will accept letters addressed to me and will share the contentes
with the children. These letters will be reviewed by Rickie and
myself before showing them to the children. There is no need to
send letters registered mail as that does not accomplish
anything. 1 would suggest that you address the children in more
of an adult tone and not as babies. I would also suggest that
you refrain from making references to Tim and signing the letters
from Tim. In addition, please do not refer to when the children
come home. They are already home.

I will always encourage the girls to write to you but I will
never force them.

Yours truly,



Maey 8, 1982
Dear Rich,

We hepe this letter finds you well, butl you will predadly feel nmuch Tes
58 after reading it. You may consider this a statemnent of pelicy _/r.r.‘
beth of us (That is why some of the sentences may seem & little awhyq,
@ pelicy which will make you a bit uncemfertadle and predadbly a bt ‘
&ngry. Teugh! We will try te answer yeur recent letter peint by rein:
being &s cle&r as we can. !

Te degin with, Tracy and (arri can never be - will never bde- YOUR fanj
You @nd Rickie stele them with an eppertunistic grad, with liecs and hw
truths, frem us. Anything yeu steal ca&n never beleng te you, Se yey ;;.
put that netien in the tresh c¢can right new. They are oeurs, always hay
been, and always will be, regardless of where they happen te reside. .
cvhe hurt those twe ¢girls se deeply by leaving their mether ( and then!
Jor an adulterous relatienship, whe said, *I can't handle yeur problens,
when you left, are a feel 1S yeu think yeu cen erase that hurt by ellup
Rickie te destrey the beautiful relatienship Tracy and Carri had withu
can't yeu see that Rickie is using yeu &8s brazenly as she is using yo
daughters to ger her way? You a reaping @ vhirlwind, Richard Leng.

There were a numbdber of times during the five menths that the four of us
shared @ home that Tim held Tracy and tried to comfoert her sebs for ih
deep and terrible hurt you did to her. And that pain is one of the men
reasens she's deing what she is now deing with regards te him: &she is
saying vhat she thinks you want her te say, hoping te please yeu, and yk,
haven't got the commen sense te see what's geing on. Tim had a better
relatienship with Tracy and Carri in five months than you ever did hau
or ever will have with them. ZThat galls you, toe, and if yeu do net
admit it you 6re a liar on tep of deing a foel.

What yeu cannot see in all this criminel sewage flying areund is that
you let Buzz Blunck (who merely repeated te you lies teld him by Tim's
ex-wife) prejudice you se much against Tim that you ignered Dr. Street”:
diegnesis, shut yeur mind to anything dut filth, and have net REALLY
tried te get te the truth. All you have done is reinforce the girls'
lies because they are what yeu want te hear, and they serve your purp
But then, yeu always were a winmp when {t came te Tracy and Carrij; ysu
haven't pet the guts to give them a swat er a sharp werd even it if
weuld bring eut the truthe.

Carr{ f{es saying wvhat she is to please yeu as well. Just for the recers
80 that In the future you cannot say we did not tell yeu so, Tim hos
never hurt, debaged, or abused ANY child, nmuch less his own daughters
(And make ne mistake: Tracy, Carri, and Virginia are all three his )
daughters, whether you like it or not.) Millie has never hurt Virgint
either, and you knew her well enough to know that, regardless of whot
Rickie hae pressured Carri Inte sayinge

Now, as te the anger that Tracy and Carri feel towards their mother
leek te yeur ewn heuseheld, Feel. Yeu know what kind ey relationshir
she had with them, Add that to the fact that” you saw NO evidence of
fear orf rim (on thetr part) wvhile yeu were here, In fact, if yeu will
recall, what yeu ssw Dbetween at least Tracy and him was exactly the
eppesite ef feer. All the fear, hurt, anger, and lies did net just
*finally' ceme eut dewn there. They were Lorn down there, after Irac:

and Carrt arrtived,



— -

‘r';' this, which you have etoed by and allewed, and for your cenvenient
‘,,juaal to believe Dr. Street, and fer yeur convenient refusal teo admit
chat you really knew about Millie, you will bear full respensibdbility,
A,;nard, and at the end will feel even more agony that we new feel at
e ing unjustly accused,

;. tar as the girls' belengings are cencerned, {f yeu want them yeu can
wre up here and get themes In fact, we woeuld like yeu to ceme up and

sct them so we ceuld talk te yeu face te face. IS you are stupid eneugh
(v think we might resort to vielence, yeu are more than welcome te bring
chenever you desire te pretect yeur tender hide, You had enough money
.p come up here and steal the girls with yeur ’‘Father ef the Year' act
1w juvenile ceurt, se yeu can acceunt te the girls fer net having thelir
yelongingse And den't try Ddeing cute aend sending @ *"Legal Representative”
t¢ pick up the stuff. It will be turned eover to the girls and enly the
girlss Bring them fer twe reasens: (1)They deserve te pick eut what
they want, and (2)they deserve te see us, whether yesu like it or net.

Fetween yeur cenvenient blind stupidity and my ex-wife's lies, we beth

have ulcers, Tim has lest five jebs, and we have spent ever £5,000.00 en
legal fees alene. Add that te the fact that yeu are {ignering yeur ebli-
gation fer July, August, September, Octeder, Nevember, and Decerber (first
kelf) c¢hild suppert payments, &nd yeu can see that we just cannet afferd
ty send anything anywhere. Oh, and de net lie te the girls; when they

csk yeu why we de net send their belengings, tell them that It is because
yoeu ewe their mether $2,750.00 and she cannet afferd te sent it.

ind by the way, @ll letters will centinue te be frem beth eof us, because
neither of us have dene anything te deserve being cut eoff. Tracy and
carri will net be HOME until they are back here with us.

Yeu accuse Millie of talking dewn te the girls. Well, thanks te yeur
lies and a few other peeple'’s ac well, it has been almest & year since
she's been able te held @ decent cenversetien with them. Den't blanme
her. Besides, what are yeu deing when yeu epen and censer all their
reil? - treating them as adults? Bull feathers! IS yeu really meant
vhat yeu said, yeu'd allew them te have thelr nail unepened as the U, S.
Meil says yeu sheuld and net be afraid ef what we ‘d say te thenm. (1
den't think yeu weuld be afraid eof what we'd say - such as *I loeve yeu”
if you really believed we were guilty, You're insecure in yeur held en
ther and yeu knew {t, even {f yeu wen't admit it)e. We leve Tracy and
farri mere than yeu cen even cencelive ef so0 we're not going te wvrite
snything te hurt them. But I ferget, yeu're se geed yeu can censer their
neil and treat them like bebies, but we can't even write eor talk te

'hem te yeur eppreval, Yeu think yeu're pretecting them? QRemenmber

vhat we said befere abeut the girls' feelings tevards Millie? Their
tnger and lies didn’t just ceme eut dewn there - they were bern dewn
there, Tracy and Carri need pretecting frem Rickie and yeu, net frerm us.

Yeurs truly,

T4 (e el



I reelly expect yeu te laugh at the last part ef this letter, dut that
ie fines The errfect will still be the same. I actually hesitate 4,
de this beceuse it's like casting pearls befere swine, but neverthele,,
even swine must at times be taught a lesson.

Richard Russell Leng, yeu and yeur Silthy wife have been deli
by the pewer eof the Hely Priestheed te any and all manner o migferty,,
and plagues that (Ged sees fit te inflict upen You. Thig becsuse of uy
yeu have dene and are de®ing te innecent persens end te an innecent T
I feel serry fer yeu because as yeur life slewly cemes apart - and j:
will -~ yeu wen't even have a simple prayer te fall back en because you
think yeu're se geed yeu den’t need it. Feeol! Maybe, just maybpe in
that cemputer mind of yeurs is eneugh humility and Gedly sense te reel(y
what yeu‘re deing, but I deubt ite I seal this en your head by the

pewer of the Hely Melchizedek Priestheed and in the name oS Jesus Chriy,
Amen,

vered yp
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